MAIL, VISITS AND TELEPHONE
lOA:18-2.7 Inspection of outgoing correspondence
(a) Outgoing correspondence shall be reviewed to deter-
mine the sender. If the sender of the correspondence
cannot be identified, the correspondence shall be destroyed.
(b) Outgoing mail shall not be opened, read or censored ·
if it is considered legal correspondence or if it is addressed
to:

tal agency official or news media representative.
( d) Any outgoing correspondence addressed to someone
other than those cited in (b) above shall not be opened,
read or censored unless there is reason to believe that the
correspondence contains disapproved content (see N.J.A.C.
lOA:18-2.14) and then only with the prior approval of the
Superintendent or designee.
( e) Outgoing correspondence which is opened pursuant
to this subchapter shall, once reviewed and approved, be
resealed and mailed promptly.
(f) A confidential list of all correspondence which is read
pursuant to this subchapter shall be maintained in the
Special Investigations Division of the correctional facility or
mail room, or wherever the confidentiality of the list can be
maintained.
Amended by R.1989 d.204, effective April 17, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 277(a), 21 N.J.R. 1014(b).
lOA:18-2.9
New (b)l through 5 added, U.S. President, V.P., Members of Con-
gress, Members of Federal Parole Board and Director of the Federal
Bureau of Prisons; 1.-4. recodified as 6.-9.
Amended by R.1990 d.564, effective November 19, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3913(a), 22 N.J.R. 3488(a).
Amended to comply with Matter of Inmate Mail to Attorneys, 232
NJ.Super. 478 (Super. Ct. App. 1989).
Amended by R.1991 d.413, effective August 5, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1758(a), 23 N.J.R. 2312(a).
Established maximum of 72 hours to hold outgoing mail to verify
legitimacy of addressee.
Amended by R.1997 d.431, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2769(a), 29 N.J.R. 4311(c).
Inserted new (b )2iii; recodified former (b )2iii and iv as (b )2iv and v;
and in (f), substituted "Internal Affairs Unit of the correctional facility"
for "facility's investigative unit".

(a) The inmate's name and number or the name of the
inmate group shall appear legibly on the outside of all
outgoing correspondence.
(b) If an inmate's name and number or the name of the
inmate group does not appear on the outside of the corre-
spondence, it shall be opened and examined to identify the
sender so that the correspondence can be returned to the
inmate or inmate group.
New Jersey State fLJbrary 18-5 Supp. 1-18-00
lOA:18-2.9
( c) If the inmate or inmate group cannot be identified,
the correspondence shall be destroyed.
( d) The full name of the correctional facility shall be
clearly stamped or printed in the upper left corner of all
outgoing envelopes from inmates or inmate groups.
Amended by R.1992 d.3, effective January 6, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2468(a), 24 N.J.R. 107(a).
Added (d).
Amended by R.1997 d.431, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2769(a), 29 N.J.R. 4311(c).

i. Members of the clergy;
ii. Social service agency representatives;
iii. Prospective employers;
iv. Sponsors; and
v. Parole advisors.
/
r (b) The Superintendent or designee may approve or dis-
/ approve a visit from a visitor who accompanies a person on
the approved list.
lOA:18-6.7
(c) Close Custody visits shall be governed by N.J.A.C.
lOA:5, Close Custody Units, and N.J.A.C. lOA:4-10, Deten-
tion Program.
Amended by R.1997 d.431, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2769(a), 29 N.J.R. 4311(c).
Amended by R.1998 d.526, effective November 2, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2810(a), 30 N.J.R. 3965(a).
In (a), substituted "may" for "must" following "visits" in the intro-
ductory sentence; and in (b), inserted "or disapprove a visit from"
following "may approve".

searched;
4. The time of the search;
18-19 Supp. 1-18-00
lOA:18-6.14
5. The description of the items confiscated; and
6. The specific reason for confiscating the items.
(j) All contraband and evidence seized shall be turned
over to the Special Investigations Division Investigator.
(k) The Superintendent shall decide whether the visitor
shall continue to have visitation privileges except in the case
of a termination of contact visits sanction as established in
N.J.A.C. lOA:4-5.l(c) or 5.2(c).
(l) All searches shall be conducted in a professional and
dignified manner, with maximum courtesy and respect for
the visitor's person.
Amended by R.1995 d.526, effective September 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2675(b), 27 N.J.R. 3613(b).
Administrative Correction.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3957(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.431, effective October 6, 1997.

lOA:18-6.18 Gifts of money from visitors
(a) A visitor(s) may only bring a money order or certified
check to the correctional facility for deposit in an inmate's
account. Cash shall not be accepted.
(b) When a visitor(s) brings a money order or certified
check for deposit in the inmate's account, the correctional
facility shall:
1. Accept the funds;
2. Establish and/or maintain an appropriate record of
funds received;
3. Issue a signed receipt to the visitor(s); and
4. Retain a copy of the receipt.
( c) Each correctional facility may place a limit on the
amount of funds which an inmate is permitted to receive,
per day, from one visitor or a combination of visitors.
Amended by R.1996 d.22, effective January 2, 1996 (operative February
1, 1996).
See: 27 N.J.R. 3674(a), 28 N.J.R. 152(a).
Substituted "a money order or certified check" and "funds" for
"cash", and specified that cash shall not be accepted.